
 

Coolpad Snap 

User Guide 

 

 [UG template version 16a] 

 [Sprint_Coolpad_Snap_ug_en_030519]  

 



TOC i 

Table of Contents 
Getting Started .............................................................................................................................................. 1 

Making Connections .................................................................................................................................... 24 

Apps and Entertainment .............................................................................................................................. 62 

Settings ....................................................................................................................................................... 78 

Getting Help ................................................................................................................................................ 94 

Index .......................................................................................................................................................... 101 

 

Table of Contents ........................................................................................................................................... i 

Introduction.................................................................................................................................................... 2 

About the User Guide............................................................................................................................ 2 

Set Up Your Phone ....................................................................................................................................... 3 

Parts and Functions .............................................................................................................................. 3 

Battery Use ........................................................................................................................................... 4 

Insert the Battery ........................................................................................................................... 4 

Remove the Battery ...................................................................................................................... 6 

Charge the Battery ........................................................................................................................ 7 

SIM Card ............................................................................................................................................... 8 

SD Card ................................................................................................................................................ 9 

Insert an SD Card ......................................................................................................................... 9 

Remove an SD Card ................................................................................................................... 10 

Turn Your Phone On and Off .............................................................................................................. 11 

Sprint Activation and Service .............................................................................................................. 11 

Boost Activation and Service .............................................................................................................. 12 

Virgin Mobile Activation and Service ................................................................................................... 12 

Complete the Setup Screens .............................................................................................................. 13 

Basic Operations ......................................................................................................................................... 14 

Basics .................................................................................................................................................. 14 

Home Screen and Applications (Apps) List ................................................................................ 14 

Phone Settings Menu .................................................................................................................. 14 

Capture Screenshots .................................................................................................................. 15 

Applications ......................................................................................................................................... 15 

Launch Applications .................................................................................................................... 15 



TOC ii 

Apps List ..................................................................................................................................... 16 

Phone Number .................................................................................................................................... 17 

Airplane Mode ..................................................................................................................................... 18 

Enter Text ............................................................................................................................................ 18 

Tips for Editing Text .................................................................................................................... 18 

Lock and Unlock Your Screen ............................................................................................................ 19 

Update Your Phone............................................................................................................................. 19 

Update Your Phone Software ..................................................................................................... 20 

Update Your Profile ..................................................................................................................... 20 

Update Your PRL ........................................................................................................................ 20 

Your Phone's Home Screen ........................................................................................................................ 22 

Home Screen Basics........................................................................................................................... 22 

Status Bar ........................................................................................................................................... 22 

Changing the Home Screen Wallpaper .............................................................................................. 23 

Phone Calls and Voicemail ......................................................................................................................... 25 

Place and Answer Calls ...................................................................................................................... 25 

Call Using the Phone Dialer ........................................................................................................ 25 

Call Emergency Numbers ........................................................................................................... 27 

Answer Phone Calls .................................................................................................................... 27 

In-Call Screen Layout and Operations ........................................................................................ 29 

Place a Call from Contacts ......................................................................................................... 30 

Call from Call Log ....................................................................................................................... 31 

Voicemail ............................................................................................................................................. 32 

Voicemail Setup .......................................................................................................................... 32 

Conference Calling ..................................................................................................................... 32 

Call Settings ........................................................................................................................................ 33 

Contacts ...................................................................................................................................................... 36 

Add a Contact ..................................................................................................................................... 36 

View Contacts ..................................................................................................................................... 38 

Contacts Screen Layout ...................................................................................................................... 39 

Edit a Contact ...................................................................................................................................... 40 

Delete a Contact ................................................................................................................................. 41 

Share a Contact .................................................................................................................................. 41 

Import Contacts ................................................................................................................................... 42 

Export Contacts ................................................................................................................................... 42 



TOC iii 

Messages .................................................................................................................................................... 44 

Text and Multimedia Messages .......................................................................................................... 44 

Send a Text Message ................................................................................................................. 44 

Send a Multimedia Message (MMS) ........................................................................................... 45 

Save and Resume a Draft Message ........................................................................................... 46 

New Messages Notification ......................................................................................................... 46 

Manage Message Conversations ............................................................................................... 46 

Text and MMS Options ............................................................................................................... 47 

Internet ........................................................................................................................................................ 49 

Sprint Data Services General Information (4G LTE and 3G Networks) ............................................. 49 

4G LTE ........................................................................................................................................ 49 

Your User Name ......................................................................................................................... 49 

Browser ............................................................................................................................................... 50 

Use the Browser ......................................................................................................................... 50 

Add a Bookmark ......................................................................................................................... 50 

View Browser History .................................................................................................................. 51 

Browser Settings ......................................................................................................................... 52 

Connectivity ................................................................................................................................................. 53 

Transfer Files between Your Phone and a Computer ........................................................................ 53 

Wi-Fi .................................................................................................................................................... 54 

Turn Wi-Fi On and Connect to a Wireless Network .................................................................... 54 

Disconnect Wi-Fi ......................................................................................................................... 55 

Hotspot ................................................................................................................................................ 56 

Tethering ............................................................................................................................................. 57 

Bluetooth ............................................................................................................................................. 57 

Bluetooth Information .................................................................................................................. 58 

Enable the Bluetooth Feature ..................................................................................................... 58 

Pair Bluetooth Devices ................................................................................................................ 59 

Send Information Using Bluetooth .............................................................................................. 60 

Receive Information via Bluetooth .............................................................................................. 61 

Camera and Video ...................................................................................................................................... 63 

Camera Overview ............................................................................................................................... 63 

Take Pictures and Record Videos ...................................................................................................... 64 

Take a Picture ............................................................................................................................. 65 

Record Videos ............................................................................................................................ 65 



TOC iv 

View Pictures and Videos Using Gallery............................................................................................. 66 

Share Pictures and Videos ................................................................................................................. 67 

Send a Picture or Video by Multimedia Message ....................................................................... 68 

Send Pictures or Videos Using Bluetooth ................................................................................... 68 

Productivity .................................................................................................................................................. 70 

Calendar .............................................................................................................................................. 70 

Add an Event to the Calendar ..................................................................................................... 70 

View Calendar Events ................................................................................................................. 71 

Calculator ............................................................................................................................................ 72 

Clock ................................................................................................................................................... 73 

Set Alarms................................................................................................................................... 73 

Additional Clock Features ........................................................................................................... 75 

Basic Settings ............................................................................................................................................. 79 

Basic Settings ..................................................................................................................................... 79 

Profiles Settings .................................................................................................................................. 80 

Bluetooth Settings ............................................................................................................................... 81 

Location Access Settings .................................................................................................................... 82 

Display Settings .................................................................................................................................. 83 

Date and Time Settings ...................................................................................................................... 84 

Language and Input Settings .............................................................................................................. 85 

Wi-Fi Settings ...................................................................................................................................... 86 

Data Usage Settings ........................................................................................................................... 87 

Hotspot & Tethering Settings .............................................................................................................. 88 

Storage Settings .................................................................................................................................. 89 

Accessibility Settings........................................................................................................................... 89 

About Phone ....................................................................................................................................... 90 

Security Settings ................................................................................................................................. 91 

Screen Lock ................................................................................................................................ 92 

Reset Settings ..................................................................................................................................... 93 

For Assistance ............................................................................................................................................ 95 

Troubleshooting .................................................................................................................................. 95 

Specifications ...................................................................................................................................... 95 

Sprint Account Information and Help .................................................................................................. 96 

Sprint Account Passwords .......................................................................................................... 96 

Manage Your Account ................................................................................................................ 97 



TOC v 

Sprint Support Services .............................................................................................................. 97 

Boost Account Information and Help .................................................................................................. 98 

Manage Your Account ................................................................................................................ 98 

Re-Boost ..................................................................................................................................... 98 

Virgin Mobile Account Information and Help ....................................................................................... 99 

Manage Your Account ................................................................................................................ 99 

Top-Up Your Account ................................................................................................................. 99 

FCC Hearing-Aid Compatibility (HAC) Regulations for Wireless Devices .......................................... 99 

Copyright Information ........................................................................................................................ 100 

Index .......................................................................................................................................................... 101 

 



 1 

Getting Started 

The following set of topics will introduce you to your phone, help you get set up with service, provide an 

overview of the phone screen, and get you started with basic phone operations. 

 



 2 

Introduction 
The following topics describe the basics of using this guide and your new phone. 

About the User Guide 
Thank you for purchasing your new Coolpad Snap. The following topics explain how best to use this 

guide to get the most out of your phone. 

Before Using Your Phone 

Read the Quick Start Guide that was packaged with your phone thoroughly for proper usage. 

Accessible services may be limited by subscription contract conditions. 

Descriptions in the User Guide 

Note that most descriptions in this guide are based on your phone's setup at the time of purchase. Unless 

otherwise noted, instructions begin from the phone's home screen, which is displayed by pressing the 

End key . Some operation descriptions may be simplified. 

Screenshots and Key Labels 

Screenshots and other illustrations in this user guide may appear differently on your phone. Key labels in 

the user guide are simplified for description purposes and differ from your phone's display. 

Other Notations 

In the user guide, the phone may be referred to either as "phone," "device," or "handset." A microSD™ or 

microSDHC™ card is referred to as an "SD card" or a "memory card." 



 3 

Set Up Your Phone 
The following topics give you all the information you need to set up your phone and wireless service the 

first time. 

Parts and Functions 
These topics illustrate your phone’s primary parts and key functions. 

Note: Your phone's screens and apps layouts are subject to change. This user guide uses sample 

images only. 

Phone Layout  

The following illustration outlines your phone’s primary external features and keys. 

 

Part Description 

Receiver Lets you hear the caller and automated prompts. 

Headset jack 
Allows you to plug in either a stereo headset or an optional headset for 

convenient, hands-free conversations.  

Volume key 
Allows you to adjust the ringtone or media volume or adjust the voice 

volume during a call. 



 4 

Messages key  Presses to access the Messages app. 

Send key  Presses to answer or send a call. Presses to enter call log. 

Navigation key  Presses up, down, left or right to navigate. 

Camera key Presses to access the Camera app. 

USB port Allows you to connect the phone charger or the USB cable (included).  

Contacts key  Presses to access the Contacts app. 

Clear key  Deletes character in Edit mode. 

End key  
Presses to end a call. Presses to return to the Home screen. Presses 

and hold to power on or off the device. 

OK key  Presses to confirm an option. 

 

CAUTION! Inserting an accessory into the incorrect jack may damage the phone. 

Battery Use 
The following topics explain how to insert and remove your phone’s battery. 

 Battery Cautions 

Storage: Avoid storing or leaving battery with no charge remaining. Saved information and settings 

may become lost or changed, or battery may become unusable. Charge once every six months 

before storing or leaving unused for a long period. 

Bulges: Depending on use, bulges may appear near end of battery life. This does not affect safety. 

Replacing Battery: The battery is a consumable item. It needs to be replaced if operating time 

shortens noticeably. Purchase a new battery. 

Cleaning: Clean soiled terminals between battery and phone with a clean, dry cotton swab. Soiled 

terminals can result in a poor connection and prevent charging, etc. 

Insert the Battery 
Follow these instructions to insert your phone’s battery safely and properly. 



 5 

1. Remove the battery cover. 

 

 

 Lift gently in the direction shown. 

2. Insert the battery. 

 

 

 Align the contacts of the battery with the contacts in the phone. 



 6 

3. Attach the battery cover. 

 

 

 Make sure all the tabs are secure and there are no gaps around the cover. 

Remove the Battery 
Follow these instructions to remove your phone’s battery. Always power the phone off before removing 

the battery. 

1. Remove the battery cover. 

 

 

 Lift gently in the direction shown. 

2. Remove the battery. 

 



 7 

 

 Lift upward gently as shown. 

Charge the Battery 
Follow these instructions to charge your phone’s battery using either the included AC adapter or via a 

USB connection on your computer. 

Charge Using the AC Adapter 

1. Plug the USB connector into the USB port of your phone. 

 

 

2. Plug the other end of the USB cable into the AC adapter.  

3. Plug the AC adapter into an electrical outlet.  

4. After charging, disconnect the phone from the charger.  

 Unplug the AC adapter from the outlet, and remove the USB cable from the phone and the 

AC adapter. 



 8 

Charge Using a PC Connection 

Before using a PC connection to charge your phone, ensure that the computer is turned on. Depending 

on the type of connection, your phone’s battery may not charge. 

1. Insert the small end of the USB cord into the USB port of your phone. 

2. Insert the large end of the USB cord into an external USB port on your computer. 

3. After charging, remove the USB cable from both the phone and the computer. 

SIM Card 
The SIM card is an IC card containing phone number and other customer information. Your phone’s SIM 

card is preinstalled and should only be accessed if directed by a customer service representative. 

Handling a SIM Card 

Keep the following in mind when handling a SIM card. 

● You are responsible for any damage caused by inserting the SIM card in another-brand IC card 

reader, etc. Your carrier is not responsible in such a case. 

● Always keep the IC chip clean. 

● Wipe clean with a dry, soft cloth. 

● Avoid applying labels. May damage SIM card. 

● See instructions included with SIM card for handling. 

● The SIM card is the property of your carrier. 

● The SIM card is replaceable (at cost) in case of loss/damage. 

● Return the SIM card to your carrier when canceling subscription. 

● Returned SIM cards are recycled for environmental purposes. 

● Note that SIM card specifications and performance may change without notice. 

● It is recommended that you keep a separate copy of information that is stored on SIM card. Your 

carrier is not responsible for damages from stored information that is lost. 

● Always follow emergency procedures to suspend service if your SIM card or phone (SIM card 

inserted) is lost or stolen. For details, contact Customer Service. 

● Always power off the phone before inserting/removing the SIM card. 

Insert SIM Card 

Follow these instructions to insert a SIM card. Remember to power off your phone before inserting a SIM 

card. 



 9 

Note: Your phone’s SIM card is preinstalled. These instructions are for reference only. 

1. Remove the battery cover. (See Remove the Battery.) 

2. Insert the SIM card. 

 

 Insert gently with gold IC chip facing downward. 

3. Replace the battery cover. (See Insert the Battery.) 

 Make sure all the tabs are secure and there are no gaps around the cover. 

SD Card 
Your phone supports the use of an optional SD card (not included) to expand its storage capacity. Some 

cards may not operate properly with your phone. 

 SD Card Cautions 

Data: Information stored on an SD card can become lost or changed accidently or as a result of 

damage. It is recommended that you keep a separate copy of important data. Your carrier is not 

responsible for damages from data that is lost or changed. 

Reading/Writing Data: Never power off or remove the battery while reading or writing data. 

Battery Level: A low battery charge may prevent reading/writing to an SD card. 

Handling SD Card: Use/store SD cards away from the reach of infants. May cause choking if 

swallowed. 

Insert an SD Card 
Follow these steps to insert an optional SD card (not included). Make sure to power your phone off before 

inserting or removing an SD card. 

1. Remove the battery cover. (See Remove the Battery.) 



 10 

2. Insert SD card. 

 

 

 Insert SD card all the way gently without bending and with terminals facing down. 

 Insert only SD cards. 

3. Replace the battery cover. (See Insert the Battery.) 

 Make sure all the tabs are secure and there are no gaps around the cover. 

Remove an SD Card 
Follow these instructions to remove an SD card. Always power the phone off before inserting or removing 

an SD card. 

1. Remove the battery cover. (See Remove the Battery.) 

2. Remove SD card. 

 

 

3. Replace the battery cover. (See Insert the Battery.) 

 Make sure all the tabs are secure and there are no gaps around the cover. 



 11 

Turn Your Phone On and Off 
The instructions below explain how to turn your phone on and off. 

Turn Your Phone On 

■ Press and hold the End key . 

 Your phone will power on. Depending on the settings, you may see the lock screen. 

 See Lock and Unlock Your Screen and Screen Lock for information about using the screen 

lock. 

 The first time you turn the phone on, you will see the startup screens. See Complete the 

Setup Screens for details. 

 If your phone is not yet activated, see Activate Your Phone for more information. 

Turn Your Phone Off 

1. Press and hold the End key .  

 Your phone will power off. 

Your screen remains blank while your phone is off (unless the battery is charging). 

Sprint Activation and Service 
Follow the instructions below to activate your phone if it has not already been activated. Depending on 

your account or how and where you purchased your phone, it may be ready to use or you may need to 

activate it on your Sprint account. 

● If you purchased your phone at a Sprint Store, it is probably activated and ready to use. 

● If you received your phone in the mail and it is for a new Sprint account or a new line of service, it 

is designed to activate automatically. 

 When you turn the phone on for the first time, you should see a Hands Free Activation 

screen, which may be followed by a PRL Update screen and a Firmware Update screen. 

Follow the onscreen instructions to continue. 

● If you received your phone in the mail and you are activating a new phone for an existing number 

on your account (you’re swapping phones), you can activate on your computer online or directly 

on your phone. 

 Activate on your computer: 

• Go to sprint.com/activate and complete the online instructions to activate your phone. 

 Activate on your phone: 

http://www.sprint.com/activate


 12 

• Turn on your new phone. (Make sure the old one is turned off.) Your phone will 

automatically attempt Hands-Free Activation. 

• Select Activate to override auto-activation and start the manual activation wizard. 

• Follow the onscreen prompts to complete the activation process. 

To confirm activation, make a phone call. If your phone is still not activated, visit sprint.com/support for 

assistance. If you do not have access to the Internet, call Sprint Customer Service at 1-888-211-4727 

from another phone. 

Tip: Do not press the End key while the phone is being activated. Pressing the End key cancels the 

activation process. 

Note: If you are having any difficulty with activation, visit sprint.com/support. 

Boost Activation and Service 
Before using your phone, you must set up your service with Boost Mobile. You will need your phone’s 

serial number (MEID), printed on a sticker inside the battery compartment. 

For more information about your Boost Mobile account, see Boost Account Information and Help. 

Create Your Account and Pick Your Plan 

Set up your Boost Mobile account. 

1. From your computer, visit boostmobile.com and click Activate. 

2. Choose an activation option and click Next.  

3. When prompted, enter the serial number (MEID) printed on the sticker located on the back of 

your phone in the battery compartment. This number can also be found on the bottom panel of 

the phone’s package. 

4. Follow the remaining instructions to choose your plan and select a payment method. 

5. Follow the activation instructions below and you’ll be able to start using your phone. 

Note: You can also activate by phone by calling 1-888-BOOST-4U (1-888-266-7848) from any other 

phone. 

Activate Your Phone 

After setting up your account on boostmobile.com, simply turn your device on. Your device is designed to 

activate automatically. If you are swapping from another Boost Mobile device to a new one, be sure to 

turn off the old device before swapping the serial number (MEID). Once the MEID swap is complete, turn 

on the new device and the programming information will be pushed to your device automatically. 

Virgin Mobile Activation and Service 
Before using your phone, you must set up your service with Virgin Mobile. You will need your phone’s 

serial numbers (MEID and ICC ID). These numbers can be found on the phone's packaging. 

http://www.sprint.com/support
http://www.sprint.com/support
http://www.boostmobile.com/
http://www.boostmobile.com/


 13 

For more information about your Virgin Mobile account, see Virgin Mobile Account Information and Help. 

Create Your Account and Pick Your Plan 

Set up your Virgin Mobile account. 

1. From your computer, visit virginmobileusa.com and click Activate. 

2. Choose an activation option and click Next. Then enter your zip code and click Next. 

3. When prompted, enter the serial number (MEID) printed on the sticker located on the back of 

your phone in the battery compartment. This number can also be found on the bottom panel of 

the phone’s package. 

4. Follow the remaining instructions to choose your plan and select a payment method. 

5. Follow the activation instructions below and you’ll be able to start using your phone. 

Activate Your Phone 

After setting up your account on virginmobileusa.com, simply turn your device on. Your device is 

designed to activate automatically. If you are swapping from another Virgin Mobile device to a new one, 

be sure to turn off the old device before swapping the serial number (MEID). Once the MEID swap is 

complete, turn on the new device and the programming information will be pushed to your device 

automatically. 

Complete the Setup Screens 
The setup screens help you set up certain features and preferences on your phone. Once your phone has 

been turned on, you will see a Welcome message. You can then complete the setup process. 

Note: You may be able to complete the setup screens before your phone has been activated on your 

account. 

1. From the Welcome screen, select a language and press the OK key  to get started. 

  To skip any section, press the Right soft key  to skip. 

2. Follow the onscreen instructions to complete each section. For each topic, you will have the 

option to skip it and continue to the next screen. 

 Wi-Fi – If prompted, follow the prompts to sign in to an available Wi-Fi network. For secured 

Wi-Fi networks, you will need to enter a password. See Wi-Fi for more details. 

 Protect your phone - Activate device protection features by choosing a screen lock method 

and follow the onscreen instructions, or select Not now to setup later. 

3. Your setup is now complete.  

 Your phone is now set up for use. If you skipped any part of the setup, you can access 

additional options through the Apps screen or through Settings. 

http://www.virginmobileusa.com/
http://www.virginmobileusa.com/


 14 

Basic Operations 
The following topics outline basic features and operations of your phone. 

Basics 
The following topics offer an overview of your phone’s basic operations. 

Home Screen and Applications (Apps) List 
Most of your phone’s operations originate from the home screen or the apps list. 

1. From any screen press the End key  to display the home screen. 

2. Press the OK key  to display the apps list. 

 

   

For information about using the home screen, see Home Screen Basics. 

Phone Settings Menu 
You can customize your phone’s settings and options through the Settings menu. 



 15 

■ From the apps list screen, select Settings . 

 

    

For more information, see Basic Settings. 

Capture Screenshots 
You can use your phone’s End key and lower part of volume key to capture screenshots. 

■ Press and hold the End key and lower part of Volume key at the same time to capture a 

screenshot of the current screen. 

 The current screenshot will be captured and stored in the Screenshot album in the phone’s 

Gallery. From the apps list screen, select Gallery . 

Applications 
The following topics describe how to access the applications (apps) list and launch apps on your phone. 

Launch Applications 
All installed apps can be accessed and launched from the apps list. 



 16 

1. From home, press the OK key . 

 

  

 The apps list opens. 

2. Use the Navigation key  to select an application and then press the OK key  to launch the 

corresponding application.  

 The application opens. 

Apps List  
The apps list expands to include any apps you download and install on your phone. The following table 

outlines the primary apps that have been preinstalled on your phone. 

App Function/Service 

 Calculator   Perform basic and advanced mathematical calculations.  

 Calendar   Create and manage events, meetings, and appointments. 

 Messages Send and receive text messages and multimedia messages. 

 Recent Calls  Redial a number, return a call or add a number to your contacts. 

 Camera   Take pictures and record videos.  

 Gallery  View pictures and watch videos.  

 Clock  Set alarms, view time zones around the world, access stopwatch and timer. 

 Contacts  Store and manage contacts. 



 17 

 Browser  
Browse the Internet to search for information and bookmark your favorite 

webpages. 

 FM Radio Listen to the radios. 

 Music View and play music. 

 Video View and play videos. 

 Sound Recorder Record sound and play recordings. 

 File Manager View and manage data stored in the phone or in the SD card. 

 Downloads View and manage downloaded files. 

 Settings  Access your phone's basic settings menu. 

 

Phone Number 
Follow the instructions below to display your phone’s wireless phone number. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > About phone. 

2. Select Status > SIM status > My phone number. 

 

   

 You will see the number listed under My phone number. 



 18 

Airplane Mode 
Airplane mode turns off all functions that emit or receive signals, while leaving your phone on so you can 

use apps that don’t require a signal or data. 

To turn on airplane mode: 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General settings.  

2. Select Airplane mode. 

 

   

 Your phone is now in airplane mode. You will see the airplane mode icon  in the status bar. 

To turn off airplane mode: 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General settings  

2. Select Airplane mode. 

 Your phone’s wireless connection features are now restored. 

Enter Text  
You can enter text using your phone’s 12-key keyboard. 

Tips for Editing Text  
Your phone offers you a choice of using normal or predictive text input. 

1. When in a text entry field, you can press  to switch among “Abc/abc/ABC/KT9/123” modes. You 

can check the current text input mode from the status bar. 

2. Press  to insert a space. Press  to insert a punctuation mark or special character. 

3. If you want to delete the text entered, press the Clear key  to delete the letters one by one, or press 

and hold the key to delete all. 



 19 

Note: KT9 is a predictive text input mode which predicts words as you type. In predictive mode, the phone 

will suggest words for you at the bottom of the screen. Use the Navigation key  to select the desired 

word and the OK key  or space to select the word. Other modes including Abc, abc and ABC are 

normal text input modes. You can press the number keys 2-9 until the desired letter displays. 

 

 

Lock and Unlock Your Screen 
Your phone allows you to quickly turn the screen on/off when you unfold/fold the phone. 

Turn the Screen Off When Not in Use 

■ To quickly turn the screen off, fold the phone.  

To save battery power, the phone automatically turns off the screen after a certain period of time when 

you leave it idle. You will still be able to receive messages and calls while the phone’s screen is off. 

Note: For information on how to adjust the time before the screen turns off, see Display Settings.  

Turn the Screen Lock On or Off 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Personal > Security > Screen lock. 

2. Select PIN to set a screen unlock method.  

Update Your Phone 
From time to time, updates may become available for your phone. You can download and apply updates 

through the Settings  > Device > About phone > System Updates menu. 

 Software Update Cautions 

During update: The phone cannot be used until the software update is complete. It may take time to 

update your phone’s software. 



 20 

Signal during update: Update your phone where signal reception is good, and do not change 

location during the update process. Make sure the battery is adequately charged before beginning an 

update. A weak signal or low battery during an update may cause the update to fail. An update failure 

may disable the phone. 

Other functions during update: Other phone functions cannot be used during a software update. 

Update Your Phone Software 
You can update your phone's software using the System Update option. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > About phone > System Updates.  

 

  

2. Select System Updates > Check for updates.  

 You may be required to power your phone off and back on to complete the software upgrade. 

Update Your Profile  
This option allows you to automatically update your online user profile information. If you choose to 

change your user name and select a new one online, you must then update the user name on your phone. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > About phone > System Updates > 

Update Profile.  

2. Follow the onscreen instructions. 

 The phone will download and install the profile update and you will see a confirmation when 

complete. 

Note: If your data services or account syncing ever seems to go out unexpectedly, use this feature to 

reconnect with the network. 

Update Your PRL  
This option allows you to download and update the PRL (preferred roaming list) automatically. 



 21 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > About phone > System Updates > 

Update PRL.  

2. Follow the onscreen instructions. 

 The phone will download and install the PRL update and you will see a confirmation when 

complete. 

 



 22 

Your Phone's Home Screen 
The following topics describe how to use and customize your phone’s home screen, understand the 

status bar, and use the notification panel. 

Home Screen Basics 
The home screen is the starting point for your phone’s applications, functions, and menus.  

 

  

Item Description 

Status bar   
The status bar displays icons to notify you of your phone’s status (on the right 

side) and notifications (on the left side). 

Time Displays current time. 

Date Displays current date. 

Apps screen Press the OK key  to enter the apps list screen. 

Tip: Press the End key  to return to the main home screen.  

Status Bar 
The status bar appears at the top of your Home screen. From the status bar, you can view both the 

phone status (on the right side) and the notification information (on the left side). Icons indicating your 

phone’s status appear on the status bar. 

 



 23 

Icon Status 

 
Bluetooth

®
 active 

 
Wi-Fi

®
 active 

 
Vibrate 

 
Network (full signal) 

 4G LTE data service 

 
Airplane mode 

 
Alarm set 

 
Battery (charging) 

 
Battery (full charge) 

 
Missed call 

 
New message 

 

Changing the Home Screen Wallpaper 
Select and assign your phone’s background wallpaper. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General settings > Display > Wallpaper. 

2. Select from Gallery or Wallpapers. 

3. Select a wallpaper and press the Left soft key  to select Set wallpaper. 

 The wallpaper is set. 



 24 

Making Connections 

The following set of topics will cover your phone’s ability to help you make connections, from phone calls 

and maintaining contacts, to text messages, email, Internet, and international services. 

 



 25 

Phone Calls and Voicemail 
The following topics outline the use of your device’s phone app to place and receive calls, use voicemail, 

and more. 

Place and Answer Calls 
The following topics describe how to directly dial calls, how to answer incoming calls, and how to use the 

in-call screen options. 

Adjust In-Call Volume 

■ Adjusting Call Volume: Press the Volume key up or down during the call. 

Troubleshooting 

Question: Difficulty during call. 

Answer 1: It may not be possible to make a call properly in a noisy location. 

Answer 2: When calling using Speaker, check the call volume. Raising the call volume may make 

calling difficult. 

Question: Sound pops momentarily during a call. 

Answer: Are you changing location while calling? Sound pops when signal is weak and the phone 

switches to a different area. 

 Emergency Call Cautions 

Emergency calls are not restricted in Airplane mode. 

Call Using the Phone Dialer 
The most “traditional” way to place a call is by using the Phone screen.  

1. From home, press any number to enter the Phone screen.  

2. Press the number keys to enter the phone number. 



 26 

 

 

 As you enter digits, Smart Dial searches for contacts that match. If you see the number you 

want to dial, use the Navigation key  to select the number to place the call immediately 

without entering the rest of the number. 

3. Press the Send key  to call the number. 

 

 

 The phone dials the number. The call begins when the other party answers. 

4. To end the call, press the Right soft key  or the End key . 

 The call ends. 

Troubleshooting 

Question: Call does not connect. 

Answer 1: Was the number dialed using the area code? If not, try dialing using the full 10-digit 

number including the area code. 

Answer 2: Are you in an area with poor wireless coverage? Try calling again from another area. 



 27 

Call Emergency Numbers 
You can place calls to 9-1-1 even if the phone’s screen is locked or your account is restricted. 

To call the 9-1-1 emergency number when the phone’s screen is locked with a screen lock: 

1. From the lock screen, press the Navigation key  down to enter Emergency call. 

2. Press 911 and press the Send key . 

 As long as you are in an area covered by wireless service, the emergency call is placed. 

To call the 9-1-1 emergency number normally or when your account is restricted: 

1. Unlock the screen. For more information, see Lock and Unlock Your Screen. 

2. Press 911 and press the Send key . 

 As long as you are in an area covered by wireless service, the emergency call is placed. 

Enhanced 9-1-1 (E 9-1-1) Information 

This phone features an embedded Global Positioning System (GPS) chip necessary for utilizing E 9-1-1 

emergency location services where available. 

When you place an emergency 9-1-1 call, the GPS feature of your phone seeks information to calculate 

your approximate location. Depending on several variables, including availability and access to satellite 

signals, it may take up to 30 seconds or more to determine and report your approximate location. 

Important: Always report your location to the 9-1-1 operator when placing an emergency call. Some 

designated emergency call takers, known as Public Safety Answering Points (PSAPs), may not be 

equipped to receive GPS location information from your phone. 

Answer Phone Calls 
The following information lets you know how to answer incoming calls, mute the ringer on incoming calls, 

reject incoming calls, and more. 

When you receive a phone call from a contact, the Incoming call screen appears and displays the caller 

ID icon, name, and phone number of the calling party. When you receive a phone call from someone who 

is not stored in Contacts, only the default caller ID icon and phone number appear on the Incoming call 

screen. 

Note: If your phone is turned off, all calls automatically go to voicemail. 

Answer an Incoming Call 

1. When a call arrives, press the Left soft key  or the Send key  to answer it. 



 28 

 

 

 The call begins. 

2. To end the call, press the Right soft key  or the End key . 

 

 The call ends. 

Mute the Ringing Sound 

To mute the ringer without rejecting the call, you can press the Volume key. 

Reject an Incoming Call 

■ When a call arrives, press the Right soft key  or the End key  to reject it. 



 29 

 

 

 The ringtone or vibration will stop and the call will be sent directly to voicemail. 

In-Call Screen Layout and Operations 
While you’re on a call, you will see a number of onscreen options. 

 

  

● Add call: Press the Left soft key  and select Add call and initiate a conference call (3-way 

call).  

● Speaker: Route the phone’s audio through the speaker or through the earpiece.  

 Press the OK key  to select Audio > Speaker to route the phone’s audio through the 

speaker. (You can adjust the speaker volume using the Volume key.)  

 Press the OK key  to select Audio > Phone to use the phone’s earpiece. 

Warning: Because of higher volume levels, do not place the phone near your ear during speakerphone 

use. 



 30 

● Mute: Press the Left soft key  and select Mute to mute the microphone during an active call. 

Press the Left soft key  and select Unmute to unmute the microphone. 

Note: If Mute is activated, the speaker mode is deactivated.  

● End: Press the Right soft key  or the End key  to end the current call. 

Place a Call from Contacts 
You can place phone calls directly from entries in your Contacts list. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts  to display the Contacts list.  

 

  

 The contacts list appears. 

2. Use the Navigation key  to select a contact. 

 

 

3. Press the Send key  to call the number. 



 31 

 

 

 The phone dials the number. The call begins when the other party answers. 

4. To end the call, press the Right soft key  or the End key .  

 The call ends. 

Call from Call Log 
The call log list lets you quickly place calls to recent incoming, outgoing, or missed numbers. 

1. From home, press the Send key , or from the apps list, select Recent Calls  to display 

the call log list.  

 

 

 The call log list appears. 

2. Select a call and press the OK key  to display the call details. 

3. Press the Send key  to place a call. 

 The phone dials the number. The call begins when the other party answers. 



 32 

4. To end the call, press the Right soft key  or the End key .  

 The call ends. 

Voicemail 
The following topics describe how to set up and use your phone's voicemail and visual voicemail features. 

Voicemail Setup  
Follow the instructions below to set up voicemail on your phone. You should set up your voicemail and 

personal greeting as soon as your phone is activated. Always use a passcode to protect against 

unauthorized access. Your phone automatically transfers all unanswered calls to your voicemail, even if 

your phone is in use or turned off. 

1. From home, press and hold    to dial your voicemail number. 

 Your phone dials the voicemail access number. 

2. Follow the system prompts to: 

 Create your passcode. 

 Record your name announcement. 

 Record your greeting. 

Important: Voicemail Passcode – It is strongly recommended that you create a passcode when setting 

up your voicemail to protect against unauthorized access. Without a passcode, anyone who has access 

to your phone is able to access your voicemail messages. 

Conference Calling  
With conference calling, also known as 3-way calling, you can talk to two people at the same time. When 

using this feature, the normal airtime rates will be charged for each of the two calls. 

1. From home, enter a number and press the Send key  (or place a call from Log or Contacts). 

2. Once you have established the connection, press the Left soft key  to select Add call from 

contacts or Add call from dialpad and dial the second number. 

 This puts the first caller on hold and dials the second number. 

3. When you’re connected to the second party, press Merge call. Your conference call is now in 

session. 

4. To end the three-way call, press the Right soft key  or the End key . 

Note: If one of the people you called hangs up during your call, you and the remaining caller stay 

connected. If you initiated the call and are the first to hang up, all callers are disconnected. 



 33 

Call Settings 
Your phone’s Call Settings menu lets you configure your voicemail options and a number of other settings 

for the phone application. 

Call Settings Options 

Use the Call Settings menu to adjust the following settings: 

Setting Description 

Sounds and vibration Change phone ringtone, vibrate options and keypad tones. 

Voicemail Set voicemail notifications, service carrier and voicemail number. 

Calls Set fixed dialing numbers and CDMA call settings. 

Open to answer Enable to answer call by unfolding the phone.  

Close to end call Enable to end call by folding the phone. 

Speed dial settings Set speed dial numbers. 

Accessibility Change TTY mode, enable or disable hearing aids. 

Auto answer Enable or disable auto answer and set auto answer details. 

 

Use the Call Settings Menu 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > Call settings.  

 

  

 



 34 

 The call settings menu appears. 

2. Configure your options. 

 Select a menu item to display its options. 

 Select your options and follow the prompts to set them. 

 Your call settings options are set. 

TTY Mode  

A TTY (teletypewriter, also known as a TDD or Text Telephone) is a telecommunications device that 

allows people who are deaf, hard of hearing, or who have speech or language disabilities, to 

communicate by telephone. 

Your phone is compatible with select TTY devices. Please check with the manufacturer of your TTY 

device to ensure that it supports digital wireless transmission. Your phone and TTY device will connect 

using a special cable that plugs into your phone’s headset jack. If this cable was not provided with your 

TTY device, contact your TTY device manufacturer to purchase the connector cable. 

To turn TTY Mode on or off: 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > Call settings > Accessibility > TTY 

mode or select Settings  > Device > Accessibility > TTY mode.  

 

 

2. Select TTY Full, TTY HCO, or TTY VCO to turn TTY mode on. 

 

– or – 

 

Select TTY Off to turn TTY mode off.  

 Your phone’s TTY mode is set. 

Note: When enabled, TTY mode may impair the audio quality of non-TTY devices connected to the 

headset jack. 



 35 

Warning: 9-1-1 Emergency Calling 

It is recommended that TTY users make emergency calls by other means, including Telecommunications 

Relay Services (TRS), analog cellular, and landline communications. Wireless TTY calls to 9-1-1 may be 

corrupted when received by public safety answering points (PSAPs), rendering some communications 

unintelligible. The problem encountered appears related to TTY equipment or software used by PSAPs. 

This matter has been brought to the attention of the FCC, and the wireless industry and the PSAP 

community are currently working to resolve this. 

 



 36 

Contacts 
The Contacts application lets you store and manage contacts from a variety of sources, including 

contacts you enter and save directly in your phone. 

 Contacts Cautions 

Information saved in Contacts may be lost or changed if the battery is removed for a long period or 

left uncharged. Accident or malfunction may also cause loss or change to information. It is 

recommended that you keep a separate copy of contacts and other important information. Your 

carrier is not responsible for any damages from lost or changed contacts. 

Add a Contact 
You can add contacts from your phone’s Phone application. Enter details such as name, phone numbers, 

email addresses, mailing addresses, and more. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts . 

 

 

 You will see the Contacts list. 



 37 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select New contact to add a contact. 

 

  

 The New contact screen appears. 

3. Use the keyboard to enter as much information as you want.  

 [picture]: Select the picture icon to assign a picture to the contact.  

 Name 

 Company 

 Phone 

 Email 

 Address 

 Website 

 Notes 

Note: To select a type (label) for a phone number, email address, or postal address (such as Mobile, 

Home, Work, etc.), select the type  to the right of the field and select the appropriate type. 

4. When you have finished adding information, press the Left soft key  and select Save. 

 The contact is added. 

Save a Phone Number 

You can save a phone number to Contacts directly from the phone keypad. 

1. From home, press any number to enter the Phone screen.  



 38 

2. Enter a phone number and press the Left soft key  and select Create new contact. 

 

 

3. To add the number to an existing contact, select Update existing contact. To add a new contact, 

select Create new contact. 

 For an existing contact, select the contact name and select a number type for the new 

number. 

 For a new contact, enter the name and any additional information. 

4. Press the Left soft key  and select Save. 

 The contact is added.  

View Contacts 
View a contact’s details by displaying a contact entry. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts . 

 

 

 You will see the Contacts list. 



 39 

2. Select a contact to view its details. 

 

 

 The contact’s detailed listing appears. 

Contacts Screen Layout 
The following illustration show’s your Contacts app layout and describes the various features. 

 

 

Item Description 

Contact Select to show contact’s details. 

Search Search contacts. 

Menu 
Enter options including New contact, Multi-select, Import, Export, Emergency 

information, Settings. 

 



 40 

Edit a Contact 
Once you’ve added a contact, you can add or edit any of the information in the entry, assign a caller ID 

picture, customize with a unique ringtone, and more. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts .  

 

 

 You will see the Contacts list. 

2. Select a contact to view its details. 

 

 

 The contact’s detailed listing appears. 

3. Press the Left soft key  and select Edit. 

4. Select any field you want to change or add. See Add a Contact. 

5. Add or edit the information, and then press the Left soft key  and select Save.  

 Your changes are saved to the contact entry. 



 41 

Note: To select a type (label) for a phone number, email address, or postal address (such as Mobile, 

Home, Work, etc.), select the type  to the right of the field. 

Delete a Contact 
You can delete a contact from the contacts details page. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts .  

 You will see the Contacts list. 

2. Select a contact to view its details.  

 The contact’s detailed listing appears. 

3. Press the Left soft key  and select Delete. 

 

 

4. Press the OK key  to confirm.  

 The contact is deleted. 

Share a Contact  
You can quickly share contacts using Bluetooth. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts . 

 You will see the Contacts list. 

2. Select a contact to display it, and then press the Left soft key  and select Share.  

3. Select Bluetooth to send the information via Bluetooth. See Bluetooth for information on pairing 

and  

4. Complete the required steps as prompted for the selected method. 

 The selected contact will be shared. 



 42 

Import Contacts 
Your phone offers an option for importing contacts from .vcf file. 

Import Contacts from .vcf File 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts . 

 You will see the Contacts list. 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select Import. 

 

 

 You will see the Import contacts menu. 

3. Select Import from .vcf file.  

4. Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the import. 

 The contacts are imported and stored in the selected account. 

Export Contacts 
You can manually back the contacts up to .vcf file for re-import if needed. 

Export Contacts to .vcf File 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts .  

 You will see the Contacts list. 



 43 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select Export. 

 

 

 You will see the Export contacts menu. 

3. Select Export to .vcf file.  

4. Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the export. 

 The contacts are exported and saved. 

 



 44 

Messages 
With wireless service and your phone’s messages capabilities, you have the opportunity to share 

information through many different channels, including text and multimedia messages. 

Text and Multimedia Messages 
With text messages (SMS), you can send and receive instant text messages between your wireless 

phone and another messages-ready phone. 

Multimedia messages, or MMS, can contain text and pictures, recorded voice, audio or video files, or 

picture slideshows. 

See your service plan for applicable charges for messages. 

Send a Text Message   
Quickly compose and send text messages on your phone. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 

2. On the Messages screen, press the Left soft key  and select New message. The Compose 

screen opens. 

3. Fill in one or more recipients. You can: 

 Enter phone numbers directly in the To field. As you enter information, any matching phone 

numbers from your contacts list are displayed. Select a match to enter that number or 

address directly. 

 Press the OK key  to select the contacts to whom you want to send the message. When 

you have selected all the message recipients, press the Left soft key  and select Add. 

4. Select the “Send message” field and then start composing your message. 

 

 



 45 

5. When done, select Send to send the text message. 

Send a Multimedia Message (MMS)   
When you need to add a little more to a text message, you can send a multimedia message (MMS) with 

pictures, voice recordings, audio or video files. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 

2. On the Messages screen, press the Left soft key  and select New message. The Compose 

screen opens. 

3. Fill in one or more recipients. You can: 

 Enter phone numbers directly in the To field. As you enter information, any matching phone 

numbers from your contacts list are displayed. Select a match to enter that number or 

address directly. 

 Press the OK key  to select the contacts to whom you want to send the message. When 

you have selected all the message recipients, press the Left soft key  and select Add. 

4. Select the “Send message” field and then start composing your message. 

5. Press the Left soft key  and select Insert attachment. 

6. In the Attachment window, select from the following file attachments: 

 

 

 Picture. Attach a stored picture. 

 Capture picture. Take a picture and attach it. 

 Video. Attach a stored video.  

 Capture video. Record a video and attach it. 

 Audio. Attach a stored audio. 



 46 

 Record audio. Make a voice recording and attach it. 

 Slideshow. Attach a slideshow. 

7. Select Send to send the MMS message. 

Save and Resume a Draft Message  
While composing a text or multimedia message, press the Right soft key   to automatically save your 

message as a draft. 

To resume composing the message: 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 

2. On the Messages screen, select the message to resume editing it. 

3. When you finish editing the message, select Send. 

New Messages Notification  
Depending on your notification settings, the phone will play a ringtone, vibrate, or display the message 

briefly in the status bar when you receive a new text or multimedia message.  

A new message icon also appears in the notifications area of the status bar to notify you of a new text or 

multimedia message. When you unfold the phone, a pop-up will display to notify you the new message. 

Manage Message Conversations  
Text and multimedia messages that are sent to and received from a contact (or a number) are grouped 

into conversations or message threads in the Messages screen. Text or MMS conversations let you see 

exchanged messages (similar to a chat program) with a contact on the screen. 

Read a Text Message 

On the Messages screen, select the text message or conversation to open and read it. 

To return to the Messages screen from a conversation, press the Right soft key . 

Note: If a message contains a link to a Web page, select the message and then select the link to open it 

in the Web browser. 

Note: If a message contains a phone number, select the message and then select the phone number to 

dial the number or add it to your contacts. 

View a Multimedia Message (MMS) 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 

2. On the Messages screen, select a multimedia message or conversation to open it. 

3. Select the attachment to open it.  



 47 

View a MMS Video 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 

2. On the Messages screen, select the multimedia message or conversation to open it. 

3. Select a video and then select Details. 

4. Press the Navigation key  down to select the video and then select View to view the MMS 

video. 

Reply to a Message 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 

2. On the Messages screen, select a conversation to open it. 

3. Select the text box at the bottom of the screen, enter your reply message, and then select Send. 

Note: To reply to a text message with a multimedia message, open the text message, press the Left soft 

key  to select Add subject or Insert attachment. The text message is automatically converted into a 

multimedia message. 

Delete Conversations 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 

2. On the Messages screen, select the conversations you want to delete.  

3. Press the Left soft key  and select Delete thread.   

4. Press the OK key  to confirm. 

Delete a Single Message 

1. While viewing a conversation, press the OK key  to select the message that you want to 

delete.  

2. Select Delete on the options menu.  

3. When prompted to confirm, press the OK key . 

Text and MMS Options  
The messages settings menu lets you control options for your text and MMS messages including delivery 

reports, group messaging, and notifications. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Messages . 



 48 

2. On the Messages screen, Press the Left soft key  and select Settings. You can set the 

following: 

● Text messages: Set delivery report, SMS signature, message priority, manage SIM card 

messages, and enable WAP Push service. 

● Multimedia messages: Set auto-retrieve, roaming auto-retrieve, and group messaging. 

● Notifications: Set notification sound and vibrate. 

● Cell broadcasts: Set emergency alerts. 



 49 

Internet 
The following topics describe how to connect to and use the Internet on your phone. 

Sprint Data Services General Information (4G 

LTE and 3G Networks)  
The following topics will help you learn the basics of using your data services, including managing your 

user name, launching a data connection, and navigating the Web with your phone. 

Important: Certain data services requests may require additional time to process. Allow the phone some 

time to process your data usage request. 

4G LTE  
The Sprint 4G LTE network provides your phone with wireless Internet access over greater distances 

than Wi-Fi and delivers data transfer rates of up to 60 Mbps. To connect your phone to the 4G LTE 

network, you must be in an area covered by the 4G LTE network. 

For more information about the availability of Sprint 4G LTE service in your location, visit 

sprint.com/coverage. 

Note: The availability and range of the network depends on a number of factors including your distance to 

the base station, and infrastructure and other objects through which the signal passes. 

Set Your Network Options 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General settings > Mobile network > 

Preferred network type.  

2. Select LTE/CDMA or Automatic.  

 The phone will scan for the best available Sprint network and will automatically connect to it. 

Note: The Sprint networks are self-discoverable, which means no additional steps are required for your 

phone to connect to them. 

Your User Name  
When you buy your phone and sign up for service, you’re automatically assigned a user name, which is 

typically based on your name and a number, followed by “@sprintpcs.com.” (For example, the third John 

Smith to sign up for Sprint data services might have jsmith003@sprintpcs.com as his user name.) 

When you use data services, your user name is submitted to identify you to the network. Your user name 

is automatically programmed into your phone. You don’t have to enter it. 

http://www.sprint.com/coverage


 50 

Browser 
Your phone’s Web browser gives you full access to both mobile and traditional websites on the go, using 

3G, 4G, or Wi-Fi data connections. 

SSL/TLS 

SSL (Secure Sockets Layer) and TLS (Transport Layer Security) are protocols for encrypting 

sent/received data. While in a screen connected by SSL/TLS, data is encrypted to safely send/receive 

private information, credit card numbers, corporate secrets, etc., and provide protection against online 

threats (eavesdropping, falsification, impersonation, etc.). 

 SSL/TLS Cautions 

When opening a secured page, users must decide as their responsibility whether or not to open the 

page with use of SSL/TLS. Sprint and the applicable Certification Authorities make no guarantees 

whatsoever to users regarding security of SSL/TLS. 

Use the Browser 
Launching the browser is as easy as selecting an icon. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Browser . 

 The browser opens. 

 You can also launch the browser by selecting a URL in a text message. 

2. Press the OK key  to enter search words or URL. 

Add a Bookmark 
Bookmark favorite sites using the browser menu options. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Browser . 

 The browser opens. 

2. Navigate to the Web page you want to bookmark, and press the Left soft key  and select  

Add to bookmark. 



 51 

 

 

 The add to bookmark window opens. 

3. Check or change the bookmark title, URL, etc., and then select OK.  

 The Web page is added to bookmarks. 

Bookmark Options 

● Edit: From the browser, press the Left soft key  and select Bookmark. Select a bookmark, 

press the Left soft key  and select Edit, edit the bookmark, and then select OK. 

● Delete: From the browser, press the Left soft key  and select Bookmark. Select a bookmark, 

press the Left soft key  and select Delete. 

● Clear all: From the browser, press the Left soft key  and select Bookmark. Press the Left 

soft key  and select Clear all. 

View Browser History 
Use the browser menu options to view your browsing history. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Browser .  

 The browser opens. 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select History.  



 52 

 

 

3. Select an entry.  

 The Web page opens. 

Browser Settings 
Customize your experience with the Internet through the browser settings menu. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Browser .  

 The browser opens. 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select Settings, and customize your browser settings. 

 

 

 Your browser settings are saved. 

. 



 53 

Connectivity 
The following topics address your phone’s connectivity options, including USB file transfer and tethering, 

Wi-Fi, Bluetooth, and more. 

Transfer Files between Your Phone and a 

Computer 
You can use the supplied USB cable to connect your phone directly to your computer and transfer music, 

pictures, and other content files.  

For example, if you have a music album stored on your computer that you want to listen to on your phone 

with any of the music apps, just attach your phone to the computer and copy the files to the music folder. 

File Transfer Tips 

● If you want to save data to an SD card on your phone, make sure the SD card is installed and 

active. See SD Card. 

● Avoid removing the battery or SD card while transferring data. 

● Data exchange may use the method outlined in the following table: 

Method Description 

Transfer files 
Transfer files between your phone and PC such as pictures, videos, and 

music. 

 

Transfer Files between the Phone and a Computer 

1. Connect your phone to your computer using the supplied USB/charging cable. 

 Insert the smaller end of the cable to the USB port of the phone. 

 Insert the USB end of the cable into an available USB port on your computer. You may need 

to remove the USB cable from the charging head to access it.  

2. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > Connect to PC. You will see either 

Use USB to Charge this device or Transfer files. Select Transfer files.  

 The files on your phone can now be accessed via your computer. 

3. On your computer, navigate to the detected device (such as through the My Computer menu) and 

open it. 

4. If available, select a drive (SD card or Internal shared storage). 



 54 

5. Select a folder (for example, Music for songs and albums) and copy files to it from your computer. 

6. When you are done, disconnect your phone from your computer. 

 The transferred files are now saved to your phone or SD card. 

Wi-Fi 
Wi-Fi provides wireless Internet access over distances of up to 300 feet. To use your phone’s Wi-Fi, you 

need access to a wireless access point or “hotspot.” 

The availability and range of the Wi-Fi signal depends on a number of factors, including infrastructure and 

other objects through which the signal passes. 

Turn Wi-Fi On and Connect to a Wireless Network 
Use the wireless and networks setting menu to enable your phone’s Wi-Fi radio and connect to an 

available Wi-Fi network. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > Data usage and Wi-Fi > Wi-Fi.  

 

 

 The Wi-Fi settings menu appears. 

2. Press the OK key  to turn Wi-Fi on .  



 55 

 

 

 Wi-Fi is enabled. You will see the names and security settings of in-range Wi-Fi networks. 

 To disable Wi-Fi, press the OK key  again to turn Wi-Fi off  . 

3. Select a Wi-Fi network to connect, enter the password (if it’s not an open network), and then 

select Connect.  

 Your phone is connected to the Wi-Fi network. You will see ( ) in the status bar. 

 The password, for a household wireless LAN router, is sometimes found on a sticker on the 

router (WEP, WPA, KEY, etc.). Contact the router manufacturer for information. For 

password for a public wireless LAN, check with user's service provider. 

 Entering a password is not required if an access point is not security protected. 

Note: The next time your phone connects to a previously accessed secured wireless network, you will not 

be prompted to enter the password again, unless you reset your phone to its factory default settings or 

you instruct the phone to forget the network. 

Note: Wi-Fi networks are self-discoverable, which means no additional steps are required for your phone 

to connect to a Wi-Fi network. It may be necessary to provide a user name and password for certain 

closed wireless networks. 

Disconnect Wi-Fi 
You may wish to disconnect from a connected Wi-Fi network without turning Wi-Fi off. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > Data usage and Wi-Fi > Wi-Fi.   

 The Wi-Fi settings menu appears. 

2. Select the name of the connected access point and then select Forget.  

 Wi-Fi is disconnected. 



 56 

 After disconnecting from an access point, you may need to re-enter the password to 

reconnect. 

Hotspot 
Hotspot allows you to turn your phone into a Wi-Fi hotspot. When this feature is turned on, you can share 

your phone's mobile data services via Wi-Fi with other Wi-Fi enabled devices. The feature works best 

when used in conjunction with 4G data services (although 3G service can also be used).  

Note: Turning hotspot on will disable your phone's connection to other Wi-Fi networks. 

Turn hotspot on 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > Data usage and Wi-Fi > Hotspot & 

tethering. 

 

 

 The Hotspot & tethering window opens. 

2. Select Wi-Fi hotspot and press the OK key  to turn it on .  

 Hotspot is enabled.  

 To disable hotspot, press the OK key  again to turn it off . 

Note: The best way to keep using the phone as a hotspot is to have it connected to a power supply. 

Important: Write down the passkey (password) for this communication (shown onscreen). 

Connect to hotspot 

1. Enable Wi-Fi (wireless) functionality on your target device (laptop, media device, etc.). 

2. Scan for Wi-Fi networks from the device and select your phone hotspot from the network list. 

 The default name for your phone hotspot is Coolpad Snap 5226. You can change the name 

by selecting Wi-Fi hotspot settings > Set up Wi-Fi hotspot. 



 57 

3. Select this phone and follow your onscreen instructions to enter the passkey (provided on the 

hotspot page). 

 The device is connected via your phone’s hotspot. 

4. Launch your Web browser to confirm you have an Internet connection. 

Tethering  
Use tethering to share your device’s Internet connection with a computer that connects to your device via 

USB cable. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device > Data usage and Wi-Fi > Hotspot & 

tethering. 

 

 

2. Select USB tethering and press the OK key  to turn it on .  

 Tethering is turned on, and your phone’s Internet connection can be shared with a connected 

device. 

 For USB tethering, connect your phone to the target device with the supplied USB cable. 

Bluetooth 
Bluetooth

®
 is a short-range communications technology that allows you to connect wirelessly to a number 

of Bluetooth devices, such as headsets and hands-free car kits, and Bluetooth-enabled handhelds, 

computers, printers, and wireless phones. The Bluetooth communication range is usually approximately 

30 feet. 

Bluetooth Hints 

Question: Can’t use Bluetooth? 

Answer: Is your phone in airplane mode? Bluetooth is unavailable in airplane mode. 



 58 

 Bluetooth Function Cautions 

Information may not appear correctly on connected devices depending on the transferred data. 

Bluetooth Information 
Bluetooth is a technology that enables wireless connection with PCs, Bluetooth devices with hands-free 

features, etc. 

Function Description 

Audio output Listen to music, etc., wirelessly. 

Hands-free calls Call hands-free, using Bluetooth-capable hands-free devices and headsets. 

Data exchange Exchange data with Bluetooth devices. 

 

Enable the Bluetooth Feature 
Use the settings menu to enable or disable your phone’s Bluetooth capabilities. 

● Wireless connection to all Bluetooth
®
 functions is not guaranteed for the phone. 

● The phone may not connect properly depending on the other device. 

● Noise may be experienced with wireless calls and hands-free calls depending on the conditions. 

To enable Bluetooth 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting > Bluetooth. 

 

 

 The Bluetooth settings open. 

2. Press the OK key  to turn Bluetooth on .  



 59 

 Bluetooth is enabled.  

 To disable Bluetooth, press the OK key  again to turn it off . 

Note: Turn off Bluetooth when not in use to conserve battery power, or in places where using a wireless 

phone is prohibited, such as aboard an aircraft and in hospitals. 

Pair Bluetooth Devices 
Search for and pair nearby Bluetooth devices. Registered Bluetooth

®
 devices can be connected simply. 

■ Enable the Bluetooth function on the Bluetooth devices being paired beforehand. 

To pair Bluetooth devices: 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting > Bluetooth. 

 The Bluetooth settings open. 

2. Press the OK key  to turn Bluetooth on  and select Pair new device. 

 

  

 Nearby devices appear in the “Available devices” list. 

3. Select a device from the “Available devices” list, and follow the onscreen instructions to pair with 

the device. 

 The Bluetooth device is paired to your phone. 

 Methods to accept a Bluetooth connection differ depending on the devices used. 

Unpairing from a Paired Device 

1. From the Bluetooth settings menu, select Settings  next to the paired device you wish to 

unpair. 



 60 

 

  

2. Press the Right soft key  to select Forget. 

 

  

 The device is unpaired from your phone. To make another connection with the device, you will 

need to pair again. 

Send Information Using Bluetooth 
You can use Bluetooth to transfer information between your phone and another Bluetooth-enabled device 

such as a phone or notebook computer.  

Types of Data You Can Send via Bluetooth 

You can send the following types of information, depending on the device you are sending to: 

● Images and videos 

● Contacts 

● Audio files 

In the instructions below, Contacts data is being used as an example. 



 61 

Sending Contacts Data via Bluetooth 

1. From the apps list screen, select Contacts . 

 You will see the Contacts list. 

2. Select a contact to display it, and then press the Left soft key  and select Share.  

3. Select Bluetooth to send the information via Bluetooth.  

4. Select a paired device to receive the data.  

 The contact information is sent. 

 If you see a message to confirm, follow the onscreen instructions. 

Receive Information via Bluetooth 
Your phone is capable of receiving a wide variety of file types with Bluetooth, including pictures, music 

tracks, and documents such as PDFs. 

1. When another device attempts to send a file to your phone via Bluetooth, you will see a request 

to accept the file.  

2. Select Accept.  

 

  

 The file is sent to your phone. 

 When you open a received file, what happens next depends on the file type: 

• Media files and documents are usually opened directly in a compatible application. For 

example, if you open a music track, it starts playing in the Music application. 

• For a vCard contact file, if there are multiple vCard files on your storage card, you can 

choose to import one, several, or all of those contacts to your contacts list. 

 



 62 

Apps and Entertainment 

The following set of topics will explore the features that make your phone so much more than a phone. 



 63 

Camera and Video 
You can use the camera or video camera to take and share pictures and videos. Your phone comes with 

a camera that lets you capture sharp pictures and videos. 

Camera Overview 
The camera's viewfinder screen lets you view your subject and access camera controls and options. 

 

  

● Photo: Take photos in Photo mode 

● Video: Take videos in Video mode.  

● Zoom in: Zoom in your subject.  

● Zoom out: Zoom out your subject.  

● Menu: Preview photos or videos, or open the camera settings menu 

Learn More About Your Phone's Camera 

For an overview of your phone's camera and its features, you can access more information through the 

phone's settings menu. 



 64 

1. From the apps list screen, select Camera . 

 

  

 The camera viewfinder appears. 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select Settings. 

 

 

Take Pictures and Record Videos 
The following topics teach you how to take pictures and record videos with your phone’s camera. 

Capturing Pictures/Videos 

● File Format for Pictures: File format for pictures is JPEG. 

● File Format for Videos: File format for videos is MPEG4. 

 Camera Cautions 

If Lens Becomes Dirty: Fingerprints/smudges on lens prevent capturing of clear still images/videos. 

Wipe lens with a soft cloth beforehand. 



 65 

Avoid Exposure to Direct Sunlight: Be careful not to expose lens to direct sunlight for long periods. 

May discolor color filter and affect color of images. 

Take a Picture 
You can take high-resolution pictures using your phone’s camera. 

Note: If you have an SD card installed, pictures and videos are stored to the SD card. If no card is 

installed, pictures and videos are saved to your phone’s memory. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Camera . 

 

  

 The camera viewfinder appears. 

2. Aim the camera at your subject. 

3. Press the OK key  to take the picture.  

 The shutter clicks and the picture is captured and saved to your phone or SD card. 

Record Videos 
Record high-quality videos using your phone’s video camera. 

Note: If you have an SD card installed, pictures and videos are stored to the SD card. If no card is 

installed, pictures and videos are saved to your phone’s memory. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Camera .  

 The camera viewfinder appears. 



 66 

2. Press the Navigation key  right to switch to video mode, and then press the OK key . 

 

  

 Video recording begins. 

3. Press the Left soft key  to pause recording. Press the OK key  again to stop recording.  

 The camera stops recording and the video is captured and saved to your phone or SD card. 

View Pictures and Videos Using Gallery 
Using the Gallery application, you can view pictures and watch videos that you’ve taken with your phone’s 

camera, downloaded, or copied onto your storage card or phone memory.  

For pictures that are on your storage card or phone memory, you can easily assign a picture as your 

contact picture or wallpaper and share pictures with your friends. 

View Pictures and Videos 

You can access and view all your stored pictures and videos from your phone’s Gallery. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Gallery .  



 67 

 

 

 The album list opens. 

2. Select an album (such as Camera). 

 

  

 The list of pictures and videos for the album opens. 

 To select another album, press the Right soft key  to return to the Albums tab. 

3. Select an image to view the picture or video. 

 The picture opens or the video begins playing. 

 Select a picture or video to view it full screen. 

 When viewing pictures and videos, you can press the Left soft key  to open a selection 

menu and choose what to do with the picture or video. 

Share Pictures and Videos 
The Gallery application lets you send pictures and videos using multimedia messages. You can also send 

them to another phone or your computer using Bluetooth. 



 68 

Send a Picture or Video by Multimedia Message 
Multimedia Messages (MMS) lets you send pictures and videos using your phone’s messages app. 

Although you can send several pictures or videos in a multimedia message, it may be better to just send 

one at a time, especially if the files are large in size. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Gallery .   

 The album list opens. 

2. Select the album that contains the pictures or videos you want to share.  

3. Select the pictures or videos you want to share. 

 To select multiple items, press the Left soft key  and select Multi-select. Select all the 

items you want to include. 

4. Press the Left soft key  and select Share and then on the Share with menu, select 

Messages. 

 

 

 Follow the onscreen prompts to complete and send the message. 

For more information about sending multimedia messages, see Send a Multimedia Message (MMS). 

Send Pictures or Videos Using Bluetooth 
You can select several pictures, videos, or both and send them to someone’s phone or your computer 

using Bluetooth. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Gallery .  

 The album list opens. 

2. Select the album that contains the pictures or videos you want to share. 

3. Select the pictures or videos you want to share. 



 69 

 To select multiple items, press the Left soft key  and select Multi-select. Select all the 

items you want to include. 

4. Press the Left soft key  and select Share and then on the Share with menu, select Bluetooth. 

 

 

 Follow the onscreen prompts to complete and send the files. 

For more information, see Bluetooth. 

 



 70 

Productivity 
Use your phone to stay ahead of the game with calendar, alarm, and more productivity apps. 

Calendar 
Use Calendar to create and manage events, meetings, and appointments. Your Calendar helps organize 

your time and reminds you of important events. Depending on your synchronization settings, your 

phone’s Calendar stays in sync with your Calendar on the Web. 

Calendar Operations 

● Change Calendar View: From the Calendar, press the Left soft key  and select View by, 

and then choose Month, Week or Agenda to change the current view. 

● View Today's Calendar: From the Calendar, press the Left soft key  and select Today. 

● View Particular Date: From the Calendar, press the Left soft key  and select Go to date, 

and then choose a date. 

Add an Event to the Calendar 
Add events to your calendar directly from the Calendar application. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Calendar . 

 

 

 The Calendar app opens. 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select New event.  



 71 

 

 

 The New event window opens. 

3.  Enter an event name, start date/time, end date/time, etc., and then select Save. 

 

 

 The event is added to your calendar. 

View Calendar Events 
You can display the Calendar in weekly, monthly, or agenda view.  

1. From the apps list screen, select Calendar .  

 The Calendar app opens. 

2. Select a date and then press the OK key  to display events. 



 72 

 

 

3. Use the Navigation key  to select an event and then press the OK key . 

 

  

 The event details appear. 

 In event details, press the Left soft key  and select Edit to edit the event. 

 In event details, press the Left soft key  and select Delete and follow the prompts. 

Calculator 
Your phone’s convenient built-in calculator lets you perform basic mathematical equations.  



 73 

1. From the apps list screen, select Tools > Calculator . 

 

 

 The calculator app launches. 

2. Press keys for calculations.  

 

 

 Calculation results appear. 

Clock 
Your phone has a clock app that lets you set alarms, view time in time zones around the world, use a 

stopwatch, and set a timer. 

Check the Time 

You can check the phone any time on your phone. The current time displays in the upper right corner of 

the status bar. 

Set Alarms 
Set multiple alarms using your phone’s Clock app. 



 74 

1. From the apps list screen, select Clock . 

 

 

 The Clock appears. 

2. Select the Alarm  tab and then press the Left soft key  and select New alarm. 

 

  

3. Set the time, alarm days, ringtone and other alarm options, and then select Save. 

 The alarm is set. 

Phone at Alarm Time 

● At the set alarm time, the phone sounds the alarm and/or vibrates. 



 75 

 

  

● Stopping an alarm: When the alarm sounds, press the Left soft key  to dismiss it, or press the 

Right soft key  to snooze it. 

Additional Clock Features 
Your phone’s clock app provides additional useful features including world clock, stopwatch, and timer 

functions. All features are available from the clock app display. 

■ From the apps list screen, select Clock . 

 

 

 The Clock appears. 

World Clock 

The world clock lets you keep track of the current time in multiple cities around the globe. 

1. From the clock app, select World Clock . 

2. Press the Left soft key  and select Add City and then select a city. 



 76 

 

 

3. Repeat to add multiple cities. 

Stopwatch 

The stopwatch lets you time events down to the hundredth of a second. 

1. From the clock app, select Stopwatch . 

 

 

2. Press the OK key  to begin timing. 

3. Press the OK key  again to stop timing. 

 Additional options include Lap to keep track of laps, and Reset to reset the stopwatch to zero. 

Timer 

The timer provides a countdown timer for up to 24 hours, 00 minutes, and 00 seconds. 

1. From the clock app, select Timer . 



 77 

 

 

2. Set the length of the timer. 

3. Press the OK key  to begin the timer. 



 78 

Settings 

The following set of topics will cover your phone’s settings menus and options. For an overview of the 

settings menu, see Basic Settings. 

 

 



 79 

Basic Settings 
The following topics introduce your phone’s basic settings menus. 

Basic Settings 
From the apps list screen, select Settings  to access your phone’s settings menu. 

The table below outlines the top-level settings categories. 

Category Description 

Profiles Select general, silent only or vibrate only mode. 

General settings 
Enable and set airplane mode, Bluetooth, location, mobile network, display, 

date & time, and languages &input options. 

Device 
Enable and set data usage and Wi-Fi, storage, connect to PC, call settings, 

accessibility, and about phone options. 

Personal Set security, reset, and notifications options. 

 

Access Settings 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings . 

 

  

 The settings menu opens. 

2. Select categories and then select your settings options. 

 Settings are made and applied. 



 80 

Profiles Settings 
The profiles settings menu lets you select general, silent only or vibrate only mode. In general mode, you 

can control your phone’s audio, from ringtones and alerts to key tones and notifications. 

General Mode Overview 

The general mode menu allows you to configure the following options: 

General Mode Setting Description 

Volume Set volume for media, ringtones, alarms, etc. 

Also vibrate for calls Enable vibration with ringtones. 

Phone ringtone  Set your phone’s default ringtone. 

Default notification sound Set a tone for default phone notifications. 

Default alarm sound Set a tone for default phone alarm. 

Key tones Enable tones for phone dialer screen. 

Emergency tone Set a tone for incoming emergency alerts. 

 

Access General Mode Settings 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Profiles.  

2. Press the Left soft key  to edit General. 

 

  

3. Set your options. 

 Your settings are saved and applied. 



 81 

Bluetooth Settings 
Your phone’s Bluetooth

®
 capabilities let you use wireless headsets, send and receive pictures and files, 

and more. For details on your phone’s Bluetooth usage, see Bluetooth.  

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting. 

2. Select Bluetooth. 

 

 

 The Bluetooth settings open. 

3. Press the OK key  to turn Bluetooth on .  

 Bluetooth is enabled.  

 To disable Bluetooth, press the OK key  again to turn it off . 

Bluetooth Settings Operations 

● Enable Bluetooth: In Bluetooth settings, press the OK key  to turn Bluetooth on . 

 Press the OK key  again to turn it off . 

● Pairing Bluetooth Devices: Make sure the other devices are set to be discovered. From 

Bluetooth settings, select Pair new device and select the device name in “Available devices” and 

follow the onscreen instructions. 

 Depending on the device, you may be required to enter or accept a passkey. 

 This setting is available when Bluetooth is enabled. 

● Change the Name of a Paired Device: From Bluetooth settings, select Settings  next to a 

paired device name, enter a new name, and select OK. 

 This setting is available when Bluetooth is enabled. 



 82 

● Canceling Pairing: From Bluetooth settings, select Settings  next to a paired device name, 

and then select Forget. 

 This setting is available when Bluetooth is enabled. 

● Check Files Received via Bluetooth Transfer: From Bluetooth settings, select Received files, 

and follow the onscreen instructions. 

Location Access Settings 
Your Location Services settings menu lets you select how your phone determines its location (using the 

wireless networks, GPS satellites, both, or neither).  

Enable Location Services 

Before using any features that require location assistance, you must enable your phone’s location 

services. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting. 

2. Select Location. 

3. Press the OK key  to enable location services.  

 

 

 Your phone’s location services are enabled. 

Access Location Settings 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting. 

2. Select Location. 

3. Press the OK key  to enable location services and select Mode to configure the desired 

settings.  



 83 

 Your location settings are applied and saved. 

Display Settings 
Use the phone's display settings menu to adjust items such as wallpaper, brightness level, sleep, and 

more. 

Display Settings Overview 

The display settings menu allows you to configure the following options: 

Display Setting Description 

Brightness level Set the display brightness. 

Wallpaper Set a wallpaper. 

Sleep Set a screen sleep duration. 

Keypad light Set a keypad light sleep duration. 

Font size Set font size for display. 

 

Access Display Settings 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting. 

2. Select Display. 

 

 

3. Set your display options. 

 Your display settings are saved and applied. 



 84 

Date and Time Settings 
Use the date and time settings menu either to automatically use the network-provided date and time or 

manually set these values, as well as select time and date format options. 

Date and Time Overview 

The following date and time options may be configured:  

Date and Time Option Description 

Automatic date and time Set the date and time automatically via the connected wireless network. 

Automatic time zone Set the time zone automatically via the connected wireless network. 

Set date 
Set the date manually (only available when Automatic date and time 

option is disabled). 

Set time 
Set the time manually (only available when Automatic date and time 

option is disabled). 

Select time zone Set the time zone manually (only when Automatic time zone is disabled). 

Use 24-hour format Enable or disable 24-hour format. 

 

Access Date and Time Options 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting. 

2. Select Date & time. 

 

 

3. Set available date and time options. 

 Your date and time settings are applied and saved. 



 85 

Language and Input Settings 
Your phone’s language and input settings let you select a language for the phone’s menus and keyboards, 

select and configure keyboard settings. 

Language and Input Settings Overview 

You can set the following options in the Language and input settings menu:  

Language and Input 

Setting 
Description 

Language Set the language for your display and menus. 

Virtual keyboard Set virtual keyboard options. 

 

Access Language and Input Setting Options 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General setting. 

2. Select Language & input. 

 

 

 The Language and input settings menu opens. 

3. Set options. 

 The language and input settings are applied and saved. 

Language and Input Options 

Some of the language and input options are detailed below. 

● Set the Display Language: From the Language and input settings menu, select Language and 

then select a language to assign it. 



 86 

● Set Virtual Keyboard Options: From the Language and input settings menu, select Virtual 

keyboard and configure your keyboard options. 

Wi-Fi Settings 
The Wi-Fi settings menu lets you turn Wi-Fi on or off, set up and connect to available Wi-Fi networks, and 

configure advanced Wi-Fi options. 

For more information about Wi-Fi settings, see Wi-Fi. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device. 

2. Select Data usage and Wi-Fi > Wi-Fi.  

 

 

 The Wi-Fi settings menu appears. 

3. Press the OK key  to turn Wi-Fi on .  

 

 

 Wi-Fi is enabled. You will see the names and security settings of in-range Wi-Fi networks. 



 87 

 To disable Wi-Fi, press the OK key  again to turn Wi-Fi off  . 

4. Select a Wi-Fi network to connect, enter the password (if it’s not an open network), and then 

select Connect.  

 Your phone is connected to the Wi-Fi network.  

5. Configure your Wi-Fi settings. 

 Your Wi-Fi settings changes are saved. 

 The password, for a household wireless LAN router, is sometimes found on a sticker on the 

router (WEP, WPA, KEY, etc.). Contact the router manufacturer for information. For 

password for a public wireless LAN, check with user's service provider. 

 Entering a password is not required if an access point is not security protected. 

Data Usage Settings 
The data usage menu lets you view your phone’s mobile and Wi-Fi data usage, set data limits, and more. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device. 

2. Select Data usage and Wi-Fi > Data usage. 

 

 

 The data usage window opens. 

Data Usage Settings Operations 

● Enable Mobile Data: In Data usage window, select Mobile Data and press the OK key  to 

enable the service. 

 Press the OK key  again to disable it. 

 If a confirmation appears, follow the onscreen instructions. 



 88 

● Set Amount for Alert when Data Usage Increases: From the Data usage window, select 

Billing cycle and select Set data warning to set an amount. 

 This setting is available when Mobile data is enabled. 

● Enable Restrictions on Mobile Data Usage: From the Data usage window, select Billing cycle 

and select Set data limit to enable restriction. 

 With restriction turned on, select Data limit to set the data usage limit. 

● Set Date for Resetting Data Usage: To set the data usage measuring cycle, from the Data 

usage window, select Billing cycle to set a reset date, and select OK.  

 This setting is available when Mobile data is enabled. 

● View Both Mobile Data and Wi-Fi Usage: From the Data usage window, select Mobile data 

usage or Wi-Fi data usage to view your phone’s mobile or Wi-Fi data usage.  

Hotspot & Tethering Settings  
Use the settings menu to configure your hotspot & tethering settings, which allow you to share your 

phone’s data service with multiple Wi-Fi capable devices and share your device’s Internet connection with 

a computer that connects to your device via USB cable, or by Bluetooth. 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device. 

2. Select Data usage and Wi-Fi > Hotspot & tethering. 

 

 

 The Hotspot & tethering window opens. 

3. Select Wi-Fi hotspot or USB tethering and press the OK key  to turn it on .  

 Hotspot or tethering is enabled.  

 To disable hotspot or tethering, press the OK key  again to turn it off . 



 89 

Advanced Hotspot & Tethering Settings 

The hotspot & tethering settings menu lets you configure advanced options. 

● USB tethering: Share your phone's Internet connection via USB. 

● Wi-Fi hotspot: Share your phone's Internet or content with other devices. 

● Set up Wi-Fi hotspot: Set up network name, security, password, etc. 

Storage Settings 
The storage settings menu lets you manage internal storage on your phone and provides menu choices 

for an optional SD card (not included). 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device. 

2. Select Storage. 

 

 

3. Select items. 

 Review your storage settings. 

Accessibility Settings 
The accessibility menu lets you enable and manage accessibility-related applications. 

Access Accessibility Options 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device. 



 90 

2. Select Accessibility. 

 

 

3. Set available accessibility options. 

 Your accessibility settings are applied and saved. 

About Phone 
The about phone menu lets you access important phone information. 

About Phone Overview 

The following About Phone items may be reviewed or set:  

About Phone Item Description 

System updates Check and update phone's software version. 

Status 

Check your phone’s status.  

● Battery status 

● Battery level 

● SIM status (network, signal strength, mobile network type, 

operator info, service state, roaming, mobile network state, my 

phone number, ICCID)  

● IMEI information (MIN, PRL version, MEID, IMEI, IMEI SV, and 

ICCID)  

● IP address  

● Bluetooth address  

● Serial number 



 91 

Model Check the phone’s model number. 

FCC equipment ID Check the FCC ID. 

Baseband version Check the phone’s baseband version. 

Kernel version Check the phone’s kernel version. 

Build number Check the phone’s build number 

Hardware version Check the phone’s hardware version. 

 

Access About Phone Options 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Device. 

2. Select About phone . 

 

 

3. Select or view available options. 

 Your phone information is displayed. 

Security Settings 
The Security settings menus let you set your method for unlocking your phone. 

Access Security Settings 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Personal. 



 92 

2. Select Security. 

 

  

 The Security settings menu opens. 

3. Set your security options. 

 Your security settings are applied and saved.  

Screen Lock 
You can increase the security of your phone by creating a screen lock. When enabled, you have to enter 

the correct PIN to unlock the phone. 

Use a Screen Unlock PIN 

1. From the Security settings menu, select Screen lock and then select PIN. 

2. Enter a PIN, select Next, re-enter your PIN, and select OK to save the setting. 

 The screen lock is set. 

 If you fail to enter the correct PIN after five attempts, you will be prompted to wait for 30 

seconds before you can try again. 

Disable the Screen Lock 

Follow the instructions below to turn off your current screen lock. 

1. From the Security settings menu, select Screen lock. 

2. Enter the PIN and then select None. 

3. Follow the onscreen instructions to remove the screen lock. 

 The screen lock is disabled. 



 93 

Reset Settings 
Your phone’s Reset settings menu lets you erase all data. The Factory data reset erases all data from the 

phone’s internal storage, including: 

● System and app data and settings 

● Music 

● Photos 

● Other user data 

 Performing a factory data reset erases all data on the phone. It is recommended that you 

back up important data before performing a factory data reset. 

 Erased information cannot be restored. Only erase data after you are sure you have saved 

everything you need. 

Access Reset Settings 

1. From the apps list screen, select Settings  > Personal. 

2. Select Reset. 

 

 

 The Reset menu opens. 

3. Select Erase all data (factory reset) and follow the prompts to confirm the data removal. 

 The phone will erase all data and reboot. 



 94 

Getting Help 

The following set of topics will cover troubleshooting tips, phone specifications, and how to contact your 

carrier and manage your wireless service. 

 

 



 95 

For Assistance 
The following topics address areas of support for your phone, including troubleshooting, specifications, 

account information, warranty information, and customer service contact information. 

Troubleshooting 
Check the questions and answers below for troubleshooting solutions for common phone issues. 

Check Here First 

Question: Phone freezes/operation is unstable. 

Answer: Turn the phone on again. If you are unable to turn the phone off, remove and replace the 

Battery, and then turn the phone on again. Data that was being edited is erased after your phone is 

powered on again. 

Question: Cannot use phone, or Internet. 

Answer 1: Check whether you are where signal is weak or out of service area. 

Answer 2: Power the phone on again. 

Answer 3: Is the phone in Airplane mode? To check that Airplane mode is canceled: 

 From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General settings > Airplane mode. 

Answer 4: Is data communication disabled? To check that data communication is enabled: 

 From the apps list screen, select Settings  > General settings > Mobile network > 

Mobile data. 

Question: Battery level goes down quickly. 

Answer: Are you where signal is weak or have been out of service area for a long period? Calling 

where signal is weak or being out of service area uses a lot of Battery. 

Question: Cannot unlock screen. 

Answer: Power the phone on again. If you are unable to turn the phone off, remove and replace the 

Battery, and then power the phone on again. Data that was being edited is erased after the phone is 

powered on again. 

Specifications 
The following tables list your phone’s and battery’s specifications. 



 96 

Phone Specifications 

Item Description 

Dimensions 4.29 inches x 2.18 inches x 0.75 inches 

Antenna Built-in 

Network Mode LTE/CDMA/GSM 

Camera Rear camera: 2.0 MP FF 

Earphone Jack CTIA Standard earphone jack 

Screen Type TFT 

Main/Sub Screen size 2.8/1.77 inches 

Main/Sub Screen Resolution 320x240/160x128 

 

Battery Specifications  

Item Description 

Nominal Voltage 3.7V 

Type Lithium-ion 

Rated Capacity 1390mAh 

 

Sprint Account Information and Help 
Find out about account passwords and information about managing your account and finding help. 

Sprint Account Passwords  
You will need to create passwords to protect access to your personal account information, your voicemail 

account, and your data services account. As a Sprint customer, you enjoy unlimited access to all your 

information. 

Account User Name and Password 

If you are the account owner, you will create an account user name and password when you sign on to 

sprint.com/mysprint. (Click Register and follow the prompts to get started.) If you are not the account 

owner (if someone else receives the bill for your Sprint service), you can get a sub-account password at 

sprint.com/mysprint. 

http://www.sprint.com/mysprint
http://www.sprint.com/mysprint


 97 

Voicemail Passcode 

You’ll create your voicemail passcode when you set up your voicemail. See Voicemail Setup for more 

information on your voicemail passcode. 

Manage Your Account  
Manage your Sprint account from your computer. 

Online: sprint.com/mysprint 

● Access your account information. 

● Check your minutes used (depending on your Sprint service plan). 

● View and pay your bill. 

● Enroll in Sprint online billing and automatic payment. 

● Purchase accessories. 

● Shop for the latest Sprint phones. 

● View available Sprint service plans and options. 

● Learn more about data services and other products like games, ringtones, screen savers, and 

more. 

From Your Sprint Phone 

● From home, do any of the following: 

 Press    to access a summary of your Sprint service plan or get answers to 

other questions. 

 Press    to access the “Pay My Bill” section of Sprint Zone to make a payment. 

 Press    to check minute usage and account balance. 

Sprint Support Services  
Sprint 411 and Sprint Operator Services let you easily access information and calling assistance from 

your Sprint phone. 

Sprint 411 

Sprint 411 gives you access to a variety of services and information, including residential, business, and 

government listings; movie listings or showtimes; driving directions, restaurant reservations, and major 

local event information. You can get up to three pieces of information per call, and the operator can 

automatically connect your call at no additional charge. 

There is a per-call charge to use Sprint 411, and you will be billed for airtime. 

http://www.sprint.com/mysprint


 98 

■ From home, press    .  

Sprint Operator Services 

Sprint Operator Services provides assistance when you place collect calls or when you place calls billed 

to a local telephone calling card or third party. 

■ From home, press   .  

For more information or to see the latest in products and services, visit us online at sprint.com/mysprint. 

Boost Account Information and Help 
Find out about managing your account online, buying additional minutes for your plan, and getting help. 

For more information about your Boost Mobile account, as well as other Boost Mobile services, visit us at: 

boostmobile.com. 

Manage Your Account  
Access information about your account. You can: 

● Check your minutes. 

● Re-Boost
®
 (add money to your account). 

● Change plans. 

● And more. 

From Your Computer 

■ Visit boostmobile.com, click My Account, and log in with your wireless phone number and 

account PIN. 

From Phone 

■ Boost Customer Care: 1-888-BOOST-4U (1-888-266-7848).  

Re-Boost  
Boost Mobile makes it easy to add money to your account. You decide exactly how and where you want 

to pay. Keep your account active by using your phone and adding money to your account. 

Pay with Cash 

Find an Authorized Re-Boost Retailer near you. Pick up a Re-Boost Card or recharge for as low as $10 at 

the register, where available. 

http://www.sprint.com/
http://www.boostmobile.com/
http://www.boostmobile.com/


 99 

Pay Anytime with a Credit/Debit Card 

Dial #233 (#ADD) to add money from your phone or visit My Account at boostmobile.com to do it online. 

Securely register your credit/debit card with Boost for more convenient one-time payments or to set up 

easy Auto Re-Boost payments. 

Set Up Worry-Free Payments with Auto Re-BoostSM 

It’s the easiest way to make sure your account stays on and active. Use a credit card, debit card or bank 

account—whatever’s best for you. 

Visit boostmobile.com/reboost to get the details on all your Re-Boost options. 

Virgin Mobile Account Information and Help 
Find out about managing your account online, buying additional minutes for your plan, and getting help. 

For more information about your Virgin Mobile account, as well as other Virgin Mobile services, visit us at: 

virginmobileusa.com. 

Manage Your Account 
Access information about your account. You can: 

● Check your minutes. 

● Add money (Top-Up). 

● Changes plans. 

● And more! 

From Your Computer 

■ Log in with your phone number and account PIN at virginmobileusa.com. 

Top-Up Your Account  
Sign up for Auto Pay to keep your service working month after month. Or, you can buy Top-Up cards at 

thousands of retailers and add money to your account by logging in at virginmobileusa.com. 

Auto Pay 

Auto Pay is the easiest way to keep your service working. Once you register your credit card, debit card 

or PayPal account, you can set it to automatically pay your monthly plan. Set up Auto Pay anytime by 

logging into My Account at virginmobileusa.com, and adjusting your payment settings. 

FCC Hearing-Aid Compatibility (HAC) 

Regulations for Wireless Devices 
This device has been tested and rated for use with hearing aids, with some of the wireless technologies 

that it uses. However, there may be newer wireless technologies used in the device that have not been 

http://www.boostmobile.com/
http://www.boostmobile.com/reboost/
http://www.virginmobileusa.com/
http://www.virginmobileusa.com/
http://www.virginmobileusa.com/
http://www.virginmobileusa.com/


 100 

tested yet for use with hearing aids. It is important to try the different features on your device thoroughly 

and in different locations whilst using a hearing aid or cochlear implant to determine if there is any 

interfering noise. 

The FCC has adopted HAC rules for digital wireless phones. These rules require certain devices to be 

tested and rated under the American National Standard Institute (ANSI) C63.19-201 hearing aid 

compatibility standards. The ANSI standard for hearing aid compatibility contains two types of ratings: 

● M-Ratings: Phones rated M3 or M4 meet FCC requirements and are likely to generate less 

interference to hearing devices than mobile devices that are not labelled. M4 is the better/higher 

of the two ratings. 

● T-Ratings: Phones rated T3 or T4 meet FCC requirements and are likely to work better with a 

hearing device’s telecoil (“T Switch” or “Telephone Switch”) than unrated phones. T4 is the better/ 

higher of the two ratings. (Note not all hearing devices have telecoils in them.) 

The tested M-Rating and T-Rating for this device (FCC ID: R38YL3312A) are M3 and T4. 

Copyright Information 
©2019 Sprint. Sprint and the logo are trademarks of Sprint. Other marks are trademarks of their 

respective owners.  

©2019 Boost Worldwide, Inc. All rights reserved. Other marks are the property of their respective owners.  

©2019 Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. All rights reserved. The Virgin Mobile name and signature and the Virgin 

Mobile name and logo are registered trademarks of Virgin Enterprises Ltd. and used under license by 

Virgin Mobile. Other marks are the property of their respective owners. 

 

 



Index 101 

Index 
3-way Calling, 32 

4G, 48 

Accessibility, 88 

Accessory Port, 4 

Activation, 12 

Airplane Mode, 18 

Alarm, 72 

Answer a Call, 27 

Back Up Phone, 92 

Bluetooth 

Receive information, 60 

Send information, 59 

Settings, 80 

Share pictures and videos, 67 

Turn on or off, 57 

Bookmark, 49 

Brightness, 82 

Browser 

Bookmark, 49 

History, 50 

Settings, 51 

Calculator, 71 

Calendar, 69 

Add event, 69 

View events, 70 

Call Log 

Make call from, 31 

Camera, 62 

Take a picture, 64 

Viewfinder, 62 

Charger Port, 4 

Clock 

Alarm, 72 

Stopwatch, 75 

Timer, 75 

World Clock, 74 

Conference Calling, 32 

Contacts, 36 

Add contact, 36 

Delete, 41 

Edit, 40 

Import, 42 

Make call from, 29 

Save a phone number, 37 

Share, 41 

View, 38 

Data Services, 48 

User name, 48 

Data Usage Settings, 86 

Date and Time, 83 

Editing Text, 18 

Emergency Numbers, 27 

Emergency Tones, 79 

Enhanced 9-1-1 (E 9-1-1), 27 

Enter Text, 18 

Files 

Transfer between phone and computer, 52 

Font 

Size, 82 

Gallery, 65 

View pictures and videos, 65 

GPS Satellites, 81 

Headset Jack, 3 

Home Screen, 22 

Customize, 23 

Hotspot, 55 

Settings, 87 

Import Contacts, 42 

Incoming Call 

Answer, 27 

Reject, 28 

Input Settings, 84 

Keytones, 79 

Language, 84 

Language Settings, 84 

Location 

GPS satellites, 81 

Wireless networks, 81 

Location Services, 81 

Lock Key, 4 

Messaging, 44 

MMS 

Options, 47 

Send messages, 45 

Mobile Hotspot, 55 

Multimedia Messaging 

Share pictures and videos, 67 

Phone 

Dialer, 25 

Phone Calls, 25 



Index 102 

Answer, 27 

Emergency numbers, 27 

Using Call Log, 31 

Using contacts, 29 

Using phone keypad, 25 

Phone Layout (illustration), 3 

Phone Number 

Save to contacts, 37 

Phone Status, 89 

Phone Update 

PRL, 20 

Profile, 20 

Software, 20 

Pictures 

Share via Bluetooth, 67 

Share via messaging, 67 

Take with camera, 64 

View, 65 

Power Key, 4 

Power Off, 11 

Power On, 11 

PRL Update, 20 

Reject Incoming Call, 28 

Ringtone, 79 

Save a Phone Number, 37 

Screen Lock, 91 

Screen Unlock PIN, 91 

Security Settings, 90 

Settings 

Overview, 78 

Setup Screens, 13 

Share 

Contacts, 41 

Sound Settings, 79 

Speaker, 4 

Sprint 411, 96 

Sprint Account 

Management, 96 

Passwords, 95 

Sprint Operator Services, 97 

Stopwatch, 75 

Storage 

Settings, 88 

Tethering, 56 

Text Editing, 18 

Text Entry, 18 

Text Messaging 

Conversations, 46 

Draft messages, 46 

Notifications, 46 

Options, 47 

Send messages, 44 

Timer, 75 

Turn off, 19 

Turn on, 19 

TTY Mode, 34 

Turn Device Off, 11 

Turn Device On, 11 

Typing, 18 

Video Camera 

Record video, 64 

Videos 

Record, 64 

Share via Bluetooth, 67 

Share via messaging, 67 

View, 65 

Voicemail 

Passcode, 96 

Setup, 32 

Volume, 79 

Key, 3 

Wallpaper, 82 

Wi-Fi, 53 

Settings, 85 

Turn on and connect, 53 

World Clock, 74 

 


